


Indaba Agricultural Policy Research Institute

World Food Programme and International Fund for Agriculture Development



ZAMBIA ZERO HUNGER
STRATEGIC REVIEW
REPORT 2018

Cabinet Office | Independence Avenue



1.1.
1.2
1.3.
1.3.1.
1.3.2.

2.1.
2.2
2.3.
2.4.
2.4.1.

2.4.2.
2.4.3.

2.4.4,
2.5.
2.6.

3.1.
3.2
3.2.1
3.2.1.2
33
3.3.1
33.2
333

4.1

Background

Objectives

The Review process and approach
Funding, Management and Coordination
Strategic Review Process and Methodology

Country Context

Access to adequate food all year round

Zero stunted children < 2 years

Sustainable food systems

Standards for sustainability established for agricultural
value chains, governments, and civil society

Sustainable and climate-resilient agriculture
Cross-sectoral policy coherence on food security, industry,
tourism, climate change, energy, water, trade policy and land use
Integrated approaches to natural resource management
Smallholder productivity and income

Zero food loss and waste

Legal framework and policy environment

Institutional analysis

National and international entities

Sustainable food systems, natural resource management
Financial landscape for food and nutrition security
Budgets for nutrition interventions

Budgets for agriculture

Budgets for environmental protection

Achieving Zero Hunger in Zambia

NNNN =

[Co I NN NN

O O

10
10
14
19

21
23
23
24
28
28
29
30

32



4.1.1
4.1.2
4.2

4.2.1
4.2.2
4.3

4.3.1
4.3.2
4.4

4.41
4.4.2
4.5

4.5.1
4.5.2
4.6

4.6.1
4.6.2

Hunger Gaps

Recommendations

Achieving access to adequate food all year round
Gaps

Recommendations

Achieving zero stunted children less than 2 years
Gaps

Recommendations

Achieving sustainable food systems

Gaps

Recommendations

Achieving increased smallholder productivity and income
Gaps

Recommendations

Eliminating food loss and waste

Gaps

Recommendations

Coordination
Monitoring and Evaluation
Road map

32
32
34
34
35
36
36
37
37
37
38
39
39
41
43
43
44

45
46
47



Figure 1:
Figure 2:
Figure 3:
Figure 4:
Figure 5:
Figure 6:
Figure 7:
Figure 8:
Figure 9:

Figure 10:
Figure 11:
Figure 12:
Figure 13:
Figure 14:
Figure 15:
Figure 16:
Figure 17:

Figure 18:
Figure 19:
Figure 20:
Figure 21:

Figure 22:

Table A1:
Table A2:
Table A3:
Table A4:
Table A5:

Zero Hunger Challenge Pillars

Strategic Review Process and Methodology

Factors Affecting Household and Community Food and Nutrition Security
Proportion of cultivated area devoted to various crops by Province
Household dietary diversity of rural households

Prevalence of stunting by province in 2007 and 2013 in Zambia

Trends in Stunting, Zambia

Conservation areas in Zambia

Dynamics in Forest Cover in Zambia (1990-2015)

Fish production trends from capture fisheries and aquaculture in Zambia
Trends in fish imports and exports in Zambia

Trends in FISP and FRA share in agricultural sector public spending

Trends in maize and cotton productivity among smallholder farmers in Zambia

Trends in rural poverty and smallholder incomes by gender

Trends in Maize Prices in Zambia and South Africa

Effects of export bans on maize and maize products

Per capita food losses and waste at consumption and pre-consumption
stages in different regions

Trends in budgetary allocations per child between 2013 and 2017
Nutrition budget allocation by key line Ministry from 2013 to 2017
Share of agriculture budget in national budget

Trends in budgetary allocations towards FISP and environmental
protection between 2010 and 2018

ZHSR Proposed coordination structure

List of Stakeholders Consulted

Pillar I-Summary of key legislative and, or policy provisions
Pillar I-Summary of key legislative and, or policy provisions
Pillar IlI-Summary of key legislative and, or policy provisions

Pillar IV-Summary of key legislative and, or policy provisions

0 00 o o U1 w N

11

13
13
15
15
16
18
18

19
28
29
30

30
45

62
62
63
64
65



In a bid to accelerate the development of its citizens, Zambia has been a signatory to various progressive regional,
continental and international commitments. These include among others, Agenda 2030, Agenda 2063, and the Malabo
Declaration. The country has further, at the local level, developed Vision 2030, the Seventh National Development Plan,
and other relevant strategic plans.

Notwithstanding, Zambia still faces high poverty levels, food, and nutrition security challenges. In realisation of this, the
government has undertaken a strategic review that is aimed at identifying gaps in the current implementation plans and
has formulated recommendations on what actions are required to ending hunger, achieving food and nutrition security,
and promoting sustainable agriculture hereinafter referred to as Zero Hunger Strategic Review.

The Zero Hunger Strategic Report highlights: the drivers of food and nutrition security; the progress that the country
has made to date; identifies gaps in national response strategies and implementation, as well as strategic actions;
and initiatives to sustainably end hunger in Zambia. This review entailed a comprehensive literature review including
government policy and strategy documents, and the national consultative process by all stakeholders including
Government Ministries, Development Partners, Civil Society, Private Sector, and Farmers.

Given that hunger is a multi-faceted problem, addressing hunger challenges, therefore, requires integrated and
collaborative efforts by Government, Development Partners, and other stakeholders. | would like to urge all partners
to pay attention and support implementation of the recommendations of this strategic review. The Government of the
Republic of Zambia will provide strong leadership and support in this respect.

Her Honour Inonge Wina
The Vice President of the Republic of Zambia



The Office of the Vice President wishes to register its gratitude to the Special Committee of Permanent Secretaries on
Nutrition for their leadership and oversight role in the process of developing the Zero Hunger Strategic Review document.
Special thanks go to the Indaba Agricultural Policy Research Institute (IAPRI) for their research and technical assistance
in producing this important report.

We also wish to thank all the stakeholders for their contributions, candid responses, and patience in the national,
provincial and district stakeholder consultations, strategic review meetings and the validation workshop. Among the
stakeholders consulted were: the Ministry of Health; Ministry of Finance; Ministry of Agriculture; Ministry of Fisheries
and Livestock; Ministry of National Development Planning; Ministry of Community Development and Social Services;
Ministry of General Education; Ministry of Lands and Natural Resources; Ministry of Water Development, Sanitation
and Environmental Protection; other quasi-government institutions; National Food and Nutrition Commission; National
Assembly; Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs); Civil Society; academia; UN agencies; other Development Partners;
and the private sector to mention but a few. This stakeholder input established the need for a multi-sectoral approach
to eliminating hunger in Zambia.

Lastly, but not least, we wish to thank the United Nations through the World Food Programme (WFP) and the International
Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD) for their financial and technical support.

The Government of the Republic of Zambia is deeply indebted to the support from all the aforementioned partners for
producing the high-quality report.

TR EER, o SR 4B T

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportld=5 4149




