



ZAMBIA ZERO HUNGER STRATEGIC REVIEW REPORT 2018

Research Indaba Agricultural Policy Research Institute Financial and Technical Support World Food Programme and International Fund for Agriculture Development



ZAMBIA ZERO HUNGER STRATEGIC REVIEW REPORT 2018

Contents

List of Figures List of Tables List of acronyms and abbreviations Foreword Acknowledgements Executive Summary		i ii iii iv v vii
CHAPTER 1: Introduction		Vii
1.1. 1.2. 1.3. 1.3.1. 1.3.2.	Background Objectives The Review process and approach Funding, Management and Coordination Strategic Review Process and Methodology	1 2 2 2 2
CHA	APTER 2: Situation Analysis	3
2.1. 2.2. 2.3. 2.4. 2.4.1. 2.4.2. 2.4.3. 2.4.4. 2.5. 2.6.	Country Context Access to adequate food all year round Zero stunted children < 2 years Sustainable food systems Standards for sustainability established for agricultural value chains, governments, and civil society Sustainable and climate-resilient agriculture Cross-sectoral policy coherence on food security, industry, tourism, climate change, energy, water, trade policy and land use Integrated approaches to natural resource management Smallholder productivity and income Zero food loss and waste	4 4 7 8 9 9 10 10 14 19
CHA	APTER 3: Response Analysis	20
3.1. 3.2 3.2.1 3.2.1.2 3.3 3.3.1 3.3.2 3.3.3	Legal framework and policy environment Institutional analysis National and international entities Sustainable food systems, natural resource management Financial landscape for food and nutrition security Budgets for nutrition interventions Budgets for agriculture Budgets for environmental protection	21 23 23 24 28 28 29 30
CHA	APTER 4: Gaps and Recommendations	31
4.1	Achieving Zero Hunger in Zambia	32

4.1.1	Hunger Gaps	32
4.1.2	Recommendations	32
4.2	Achieving access to adequate food all year round	34
4.2.1	Gaps	34
4.2.2	Recommendations	35
4.3	Achieving zero stunted children less than 2 years	36
4.3.1	Gaps	36
4.3.2	Recommendations	37
4.4	Achieving sustainable food systems	37
4.4.1	Gaps	37
4.4.2	Recommendations	38
4.5	Achieving increased smallholder productivity and income	39
4.5.1	Gaps	39
4.5.2	Recommendations	41
4.6	Eliminating food loss and waste	43
4.6.1	Gaps	43
4.6.2	Recommendations	44
CLL	ADTED E. Coordination and Implementation	
CH	APTER 5 : Coordination and Implementation	
Δrr	angements	45
A 110	angements	40
5. 1	Coordination	45
5. 2	Monitoring and Evaluation	46
5.3	Road map	47
References		
Appendix		
, whhe	HMA	53

List of Figures

Figure 1:	Zero Hunger Challenge Pillars	2
Figure 2:	Strategic Review Process and Methodology	3
Figure 3:	Factors Affecting Household and Community Food and Nutrition Security	5
Figure 4:	Proportion of cultivated area devoted to various crops by Province	6
Figure 5:	Household dietary diversity of rural households	6
Figure 6:	Prevalence of stunting by province in 2007 and 2013 in Zambia	8
Figure 7:	Trends in Stunting, Zambia	8
Figure 8:	Conservation areas in Zambia	11
Figure 9:	Dynamics in Forest Cover in Zambia (1990-2015)	12
Figure 10:	Fish production trends from capture fisheries and aquaculture in Zambia	13
Figure 11:	Trends in fish imports and exports in Zambia	13
Figure 12:	Trends in FISP and FRA share in agricultural sector public spending	15
Figure 13:	Trends in maize and cotton productivity among smallholder farmers in Zambia	15
Figure 14:	Trends in rural poverty and smallholder incomes by gender	16
Figure 15:	Trends in Maize Prices in Zambia and South Africa	18
Figure 16:	Effects of export bans on maize and maize products	18
Figure 17:	Per capita food losses and waste at consumption and pre-consumption	
	stages in different regions	19
Figure 18:	Trends in budgetary allocations per child between 2013 and 2017	28
Figure 19:	Nutrition budget allocation by key line Ministry from 2013 to 2017	29
Figure 20:	Share of agriculture budget in national budget	30
Figure 21:	Trends in budgetary allocations towards FISP and environmental	
	protection between 2010 and 2018	30
Figure 22:	ZHSR Proposed coordination structure	45
List	of Tables	
Table A1:	List of Stakeholders Consulted	62
Table A2:	Pillar I-Summary of key legislative and, or policy provisions	62
Table A3:	Pillar I-Summary of key legislative and, or policy provisions	63
Table A4:	Pillar III-Summary of key legislative and, or policy provisions	64
Table A5:	Pillar IV-Summary of key legislative and, or policy provisions	65



FOREWORD

In a bid to accelerate the development of its citizens, Zambia has been a signatory to various progressive regional, continental and international commitments. These include among others, Agenda 2030, Agenda 2063, and the Malabo Declaration. The country has further, at the local level, developed Vision 2030, the Seventh National Development Plan, and other relevant strategic plans.

Notwithstanding, Zambia still faces high poverty levels, food, and nutrition security challenges. In realisation of this, the government has undertaken a strategic review that is aimed at identifying gaps in the current implementation plans and has formulated recommendations on what actions are required to ending hunger, achieving food and nutrition security, and promoting sustainable agriculture hereinafter referred to as Zero Hunger Strategic Review.

The Zero Hunger Strategic Report highlights: the drivers of food and nutrition security; the progress that the country has made to date; identifies gaps in national response strategies and implementation, as well as strategic actions; and initiatives to sustainably end hunger in Zambia. This review entailed a comprehensive literature review including government policy and strategy documents, and the national consultative process by all stakeholders including Government Ministries, Development Partners, Civil Society, Private Sector, and Farmers.

Given that hunger is a multi-faceted problem, addressing hunger challenges, therefore, requires integrated and collaborative efforts by Government, Development Partners, and other stakeholders. I would like to urge all partners to pay attention and support implementation of the recommendations of this strategic review. The Government of the Republic of Zambia will provide strong leadership and support in this respect.

Her Honour **Inonge Wina**The Vice President of the Republic of Zambia



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Office of the Vice President wishes to register its gratitude to the Special Committee of Permanent Secretaries on Nutrition for their leadership and oversight role in the process of developing the Zero Hunger Strategic Review document. Special thanks go to the Indaba Agricultural Policy Research Institute (IAPRI) for their research and technical assistance in producing this important report.

We also wish to thank all the stakeholders for their contributions, candid responses, and patience in the national, provincial and district stakeholder consultations, strategic review meetings and the validation workshop. Among the stakeholders consulted were: the Ministry of Health; Ministry of Finance; Ministry of Agriculture; Ministry of Fisheries and Livestock; Ministry of National Development Planning; Ministry of Community Development and Social Services; Ministry of General Education; Ministry of Lands and Natural Resources; Ministry of Water Development, Sanitation and Environmental Protection; other quasi-government institutions; National Food and Nutrition Commission; National Assembly; Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs); Civil Society; academia; UN agencies; other Development Partners; and the private sector to mention but a few. This stakeholder input established the need for a multi-sectoral approach to eliminating hunger in Zambia.

Lastly, but not least, we wish to thank the United Nations through the World Food Programme (WFP) and the International Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD) for their financial and technical support.

The Government of the Republic of Zambia is deeply indebted to the support from all the aforementioned partners for producing the high-quality report.

预览已结束, 完整报告链接和二维码如下:

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5 4149

